## NORTH STRABANE TOWNSHIP

## Resolution No. 2024- 4

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NORTH STRABANE TOWNSHIP COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR THE ELECTED REAL ESTATE TAX COLLECTOR FOR THE TERM STARTING JANUARY 2026.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the powers set forth in the Municipalities Planning Code (53 P.S § 10101 et seq) Pennsylvania Second Class Township Code (53 P.S. § 65101, et seq.) and the Pennsylvania Local Tax Enabling Act (53 P.S. § 6924.101, et seq.), the Board of Supervisors of North Strabane Township have levied taxes upon real property situated within the Township; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Tax Collection Law and subsequent amendments, provides that compensation shall be paid the Tax Collector by the taxing authority levying those taxes collected by the Tax Collector in the amount and manner prescribed by the taxing authority not to exceed five percent of the amount collected; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws referenced above, the Township is permitted to amend the compensation of the Tax Collector pursuant to a Resolution adopted prior to the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) day of February of the year of the municipal election; and,

WHEREAS, the compensation paid the Real Estate Tax Collector shall include the 'collection of Real Estate Taxes and Street Light Assessments.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the North Strabane Township Supervisors at a Public meeting held on April 30 , 2024, voted to establish the compensation, expense and benefit package of the Tax Collector of North Strabane Township commencing with the term of office beginning January 1, 2026 shall be as follows:

REAL ESTATE TAX COMMISSION: \$1.50 per tax duplicate per taxing authority;

STREET LIGHT ASSESSMENTS; Two percent \$1.50 per tax duplicate per assessment district;

CERTIFICATIONS: \$10 per certification

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the maximum compensation for all of the taxes collected above shall not exceed \$15,000.00;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Secretary of North Strabane Township is directed to execute a certificate attesting to the adoption of this resolution and to maintain a copy of the resolution within the Township Municipal Office. The Secretary is also directed to provide a copy of this resolution to the North Strabane Township Tax Collector.

This Resolution was adopted at a Public Meeting of the North Strabane Township Board of Supervisors on April 30 \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

ATTEST:

NORTH STRABANE TOWNSHIP

Andrew L. Walz

Township Secretary

By: Neil Kelly

Chairmen, Board of Supervisors

